

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC.; CENTER FOR SCIENCE
IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST; FOOD
ANIMAL CONCERNS TRUST; PUBLIC
CITIZEN, INC.; and UNION OF
CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION; MARGARET
HAMBURG, in her official capacity as
Commissioner, United States Food and Drug
Administration; CENTER FOR
VETERINARY MEDICINE;
BERNADETTE DUNHAM, in her official
capacity as Director, Center for Veterinary
Medicine; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; and KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as
Secretary, United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 3562 (THK)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendant
86 Chambers Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2716

AMY A. BARCELO
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM MUST FAIL BECAUSE THEY DO NOT
 REQUEST THE COURT TO COMPEL “DISCRETE” ACTION
 THAT FDA IS “REQUIRED” TO TAKE2

 II. THERE HAS BEEN NO STATUTORY “FINDING” THAT CAN
 COMPEL AGENCY ACTION PURSUANT TO 21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)3

 A. BVM’s Issuance of the 1977 NOOHs Was Not a “Finding” Within
 the Meaning of Section 360b(e)(1).....4

 1. The Plain Language of the FDCA Supports the Government’s
 Position4

 2. BVM’s Decision to Issue the 1977 NOOHs Is Not A Sufficient
 Basis to Withdraw the NOOH Products6

 B. Statements Made by FDA Officials Outside of the Context of the
 NOOH Proceedings Are Irrelevant to the Issues Before the Court8

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNMENT IS REQUIRED
 TO PURSUE THE 1977 NOOHS EVEN THOUGH IT HAS
 WITHDRAWN THEM SHOULD BE DIMISSED AS MOOT.....9

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....5

Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....4

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....3

NRDC v. EPA,
595 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....9

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....2, 3

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....9

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Weinberger,
384 F. Supp. 557 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)
affd 509 F.2d 1236 (2d Cir. 1975).....5

Thomas v. City of New York,
143 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1998).....2

Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott and Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973).....7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. § 360b(e)(1)..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)2, 9

21 C.F.R. § 10.55(b)(2)(i).....7

21 C.F.R. § 12.80 *et seq.*.....3

21 C.F.R. § 514.115(b)(3)(ii).....6, 9

21 C.F.R. § 514.200(b)6, 7

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

Withdrawal of Approval of the New Animal Drug Application for Enrofloxacin in
Poultry, Docket No. 2000N-1571 (July 27, 2005)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43 Fed. Reg. 53827 (Nov. 17, 1978).....6
48 Fed. Reg. 4554 (Feb. 1, 1983)8
